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	Government Department or Agency
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	Research Councils and the UK Research Office
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	Research Institute
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	Public and Private Research Bodies
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	Devolved Administration
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	Regionally-based special interest group
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	Funding Council

University representative organisation
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	National Academy

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Professional Institute



	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Trade Association

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Major Research Charities

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Universities

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Industry 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	SMEs

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Individual researcher from a university

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Individual researcher from industry

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Other (please describe): 


Question1: What should the UK’s high-level objectives be for FP8?

AU is eager to see greater synergy and collaboration between Wales, UK and EU programmes including FP8 in order to
•
Provide a clearer focus for targetting resources to meet the grand challenges of our time 

•
Promote a single European market in research and innovation 

•
Promote the breaking down of silos within administrative and monitoring structures 

•
Promote the process of smart specialisation (‘playing to strengths’ within regions, including greater collaboration with other HEIs such as the Aber Bangor Partnership).



Question 2: How can FP8 help deliver economic growth throughout the life of the programme and beyond?


FP8 should build on the successes of previously evaluated FPs and through simplification and growth in funding, encourage greater access to funding and collaboration for academia and SMEs. It needs to be bigger and better than FP7.

Question 3: How should FP8 support the wider European context including Europe 2020 and the European Research Area?

A growth in the policy work undertaken by the Joint Research Council would help to increase synergy between individual Member States' (MS) research programmes. AU believes that the JRC, could under FP8 and in order to promote the single European market for research and innovation, provide the focus for research activity across MS bring more alignment between MS priorities. 
Question 4: The study Impact of the EU RTD Framework Programme on the UK has indicated a number of broad benefits to the UK of the programme. Are these benefits identified appropriately and there other impacts that should be considered in addition? 

The role of FP in increasing the intellectual capital of the UK, and of its Universities in particular, should not be underestimated. In an increasingly global education market, there are competitive benefits for UK and European Higher Education institutions from being able to draw in the best possible research talent from across the world to focus on grand challenges using FP support, and this has then the added value of drawing in more students and making the HEIs more relevant.
Question 5: How can FP8 make a positive contribution to the UK economy – and the low-carbon economy in particular?

FP8 needs to continue to have a high degree of strategic alignment between both UK and European research priorities.
Question 6: How can FP8 support innovation in the UK?

As previously indicated, FP8 should build on the successes of previously evaluated FPs and through simplification and growth in funding, encourage greater access to funding and collaboration for academia and SMEs. It needs to be bigger and better than FP7. While AU feels that the need to spread the EU contributions across international boundaries within the Collaborative Project and People (Industry Academia Pathways) is vital to support cohesion, this can sometimes discourage partnerships across the academia/industry divide within individual member states. AU would particularly like to see the new FP8 eliminate this barrier to innovation, especially when considering small and medium sized collaborative projects and within convergence areas. 
Question 7: What are your views on the split of the FP7 budget between these specific programmes? Should this change in FP8? 
AU would welcome a growth in the proportion of funding attributed to ERC/Ideas, and Collaborative projects in particular - see response to question 8.
Question 8: Which areas of Framework Programme funding provide the most EU added-value (see paragraph 6)? And which the least?
The ERC is a significant tool in attracting and retaining excellent research talent, with the added benefit for HEIs of helping in turn to attract fee paying students in a global marketplace for education.  Collaborative projects are particularly useful in developing innovative projects across sectors and international boundaries, and help bring the research talent with joint interests together to address grand challenges.

Both the People and Collaborative Programmes lack some focus. 

Question 9: Can efficiencies be found in the Framework Programme because of overlaps between different areas of funding?
AU believes that it may be worthwhile to consider simplifying the Capacities programme, in addition to reviewing what overlaps exist with the Structural Fund programmes.
Question 10: What are the arguments for and against FP8 moving towards funding research and development which addresses grand challenges?
AU believes that FP8 should, through its version of FP7 Collaboration programme, move more towards addressing the grand challenges of our time. There would be additional benefits in terms of enhanced European competitiveness of collective research effort across a more cohesive European Research Area 
Question11: Which grand challenges (see above) are best tackled on an EU-wide rather than a national level? Within these areas which particular aspects would benefit from an interdisciplinary focus?

All grand challenges would be better addressed at a EU level, with the ageing of the population being the most interdisciplinary.
Question 12: How should FP8 engage with countries outside the EU or associated to the Framework Programme in addressing global challenges?

FP8 should continue to indicate those collaborative topics for funding which would suit the involvement of 'third' countries. 
Question 13: Should FP8 still provide some thematic focus e.g. in areas such as space and transport?  Should any of the current themes be re-visited over the course of FP8 – and if so, how?
FP8 should continue to provide thematic focus, however, it would be greatly welcomed were the CORDIS facility to be enhanced with a view to making it easier for researchers to interrogate work programme documentation to facilitate greater multi-disciplinary co-operation (currently, under the Collaborative Programme, each theme work programme document needs to be read in whole due to limited search facilities prior to the identification of relevant opportunites).
Question 14: What should be the role of key enabling technologies e.g. ICT and nanotechnology in FP8?

While these enabling technologies are important, it could be argued that the UK and Europe's strength is in life sciences, particularly the 'Food, Agriculture, Fisheries and Biotechnology' theme, which in relative terms attracts just a fraction of the funding though it is key in addressing many of the grand challenges of our time. AU would welcome a reapportionment of funding within Collaboration to take into account the role of the particular themes in addressing grand challenges. 
Question 15: Services form a crucial part of the UK economy. Should research into services be addressed specifically in the Framework Programme, and if so, how?

FP should maintain a focus on addressing grand challenges with an European and Global impact (including the greater regularisation of financial sevices), acting on matters beyond the scope of indivudal member states, and not be tailored to suit the needs of a minority of countries.
Question 16: What are your views on how the Framework Programme allocation for collaborative research should be apportioned between themes; enabling technologies and underpinning areas of research e.g. social sciences and humanities?

see response to question 14
Question 17: To what extent should ERC funding focus on supporting frontier research? Are there other areas in which ERC could add value? 

The ERC is one of the better functioning elements of FP7 and its arrangements and focus on excellence in investigator-driven frontier research need not change. AU would welcome, however, were a greater proportion of FP8 funding to be attributed to ERC/Ideas. 
Question 18: Should ERC’s current emphasis on funding a single investigator continue into FP8?  
Yes. Approximately 10% of funded ERC projects already involve collaborators at another institution so clearly there is already scope to include other investigators. 
Question 19: Are there any options that could better link ERC activities with private sector interests?

AU believes that other aspects of FP8 need to become more accessible to private sector interests and considers that current arrangements and focus for ERC need to be retained. 
Question 20: What priority should researcher mobility and skills development have in FP8? What is the best way to address this? 

While mobility - both international and inter-sectoral - is important and needs to be supported as part of FP8, AU believes that there is scope to decrease the proportion of funding attributed to the People programme for the benefit of ERC grants in particular under FP8. 
Question 21: The capacities specific programme currently covers several policy initiatives relating to capacity-building. Which of these are of most value? Are there other areas which would merit funding?
While the Capacities programme has been accessed successfully at AU, it is felt that this particular strand of FP lacks focus so a broadening of scope may not be as appropriate as simplification of the programme. Research for the benefit of SMEs, Regions of Knowledge and Research Potential, and Infrastrcutures are most valuable to AU. AU would welcome, in the interest of greater cohesion and efficiency, a greater proportion of FP funding being targetted at Convergence areas through a synergy of the complimentary aspects of FP7 Capacities programme and structural funds.
Question 22: What should the relative priority be for the Joint Research Centre under FP8? On which activities should it focus?
Aligning national research priorities with the grand challenges.
Question 23: Please comment on the COST framework and its links with the Framework Programme

The COST framework is a particularly useful and valuable way of establishing networks that can then act as the seed-ground for collaborative activity
Question 24: Should FP8 directly support activities aimed at integrating the three sides of the knowledge triangle e.g. KICs?

AU would welcome a consideration of the issues, but it is unclear as yet as to how this will be brought about as KICs have only recently been launched, and it's too early to evaluate their effectiveness.
Question 25: Which instruments (e.g. JTIs, article 185 initiatives) should be retained for FP8? Are any new instruments required?
As far as JTIs are concerned, it is too early to say whether they are a success though they are welcome developments. 
Question 26: Please comment on the Risk Sharing Finance Facility. Should a scheme of this kind be included within FP8?

Yes - the benefits in terms of financial security to the DG for Research/European Commission far outweigh the costs to FP7 participating institutions in terms of having a small, though significant amount of finances witheld until the very end of the project.
Question 27: What should the balance be between funding large-scale programmes e.g. the article 185 programmes above and smaller projects individually administered by the Commission?

AU has no particular view on this matter.
Question 28: What should be the role of public-private partnerships in FP8?

AU has not particular view on this matter
Question 29: What lessons from evaluations of previous framework programmes can help with the development of FP8?
The interim evaluation of FP7 provides the best source of recommendations. 
Question 30: What steps could be taken to ensure that knowledge gained from FP8 is disseminated and exploited – and remains easily accessible over time?
Co-ordinators of projects funded under FP may not be able to support websites or other dissemination activities once funding as been withdrawn beyond the lifetime of the project. Clearly publications produced as a result of the project will be still accessible, however, AU would welcome the provision of a centralised database for outcomes from funded projects as part of FP8.
Question 31: Would any proactive effort to alter the current balance of funding between universities, research organisations and businesses be appropriate or effective? If so, what might be involved?

Please see response to Q32.
Question 32: What could be done at EU level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
FP7 application preparation is overly long and complicated, and AU believes that more SMEs will be encouraged to apply with a) a greater use of two stage application processes to both simplify and shorten at least the first round of evaluations b) a customer focussed re-design of the CORDIS website c) an increased openness particularly at UK NCP level in sharing early versions of work programme documentation and d) through the provision by National/regional Governments of support and facilitation networks as seen in Germany. e) While AU feels that the need to spread the EU contributions across international boundaries within the Collaborative Project and People (Industry Academia Pathways) is vital to support cohesion, this can sometimes discourage partnerships across the academia/industry divide within individual member states. AU would particularly like to see the new FP8 eliminate this barrier to innovation, especially when considering small and medium sized collaborative projects and within convergence areas.  AU is aware of the challenges facing SMEs while involving themselves in the FP are even greater than for academia, and would be keen to engage more with the development of clusters and/or through sharing its experience of gaining FP funding, subject to a) state aid issues being addressed b) collaboration and support from the European Enterprise Network
Question 33:  What could the Commission do to reduce bureaucracy of FP8 over and above the current simplification proposals (including changes to the Financial Regulations and Implementing Rules)? 

AU would welcome an expansion of the use of lump sum/flat rate funding, wherever appropriate across all FP funding strands. 
Question 34: Is there a role for a two-stage applications process analogous to that used by the Technology Strategy Board
?

AU would particularly welcome greater use of two-stage applications as we believe that a) the resulting efficiency savings to the EU’s evaluation arrangements would be significant, and b) in order to decrease the financial burden of applicants who have to meet the significant costs of preparing highly detailed, single stage, but nonetheless, speculative applications.
Question 35:  Should the programme move away from a cost/input-based funding model to one based more on results/outcomes/performance?

No change is required. Outputs from projects are regularly evaluated at regular intervals as indeed are costs. 
Question 36: Should the rules on intellectual property in FP7 be changed for FP8? 

No change is required. 
Question 37: Is the proportion of overheads funded by FP7 appropriate? Should this be adapted in FP8 to create more consistency with other sources of funding?

As per answer to Q33 - AU would welcome an expansion of the use of lump sum/flat rate funding, wherever appropriate across all FP funding strands, and favours the current ERC model (all direct costs met plus contribution of 20% towards indirect costs) in the interests of financial sustainability at participating institutions. It should also be borne in mind that in comparison to the previous FPs, VAT is not recoverable within FP7, and this immediately adds to the financial burden of participating institutions and should be reconsidered in FP8. 
Question 38: Within the current UK public expenditure constraints
, could the UK do more on a cost-neutral basis to encourage participation in FP generally? 

A greater proportion of funds currently used to help access structural funds could be made available to support applications to the FP.
Question 39: How effective are the current UK support services? 

The amount of support to access FP funds varies enormously across the countries and regions of not just Europe but the UK. There is only very limited external support, about £100k annually for the whole of Wales, through the Wales European Collaboration Fund (WECF) administered by the Wales European Enterprise Network (WEEN), for the convoluted application process for participating in framework programme collaborative projects, and consequently, proposal building becomes a burden on internal resources. AU would welcome close co-operation between DBIS and WAG on the development of FP support structures to ensure that there will be as consistent an approach to supporting FP8 as possible right across the UK.


Question 40: What could be done at UK level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
AU would suggest that an a) increased openness particularly at UK NCP level in sharing early versions of work programme documentation and b) provision of National/regional support and facilitation networks as seen in Germany. AU is aware of the challenges facing SMEs while involving themselves in the FP are even greater than for academia, and would be keen to engage more with the development of clusters and/or through sharing its experience of gaining FP funding, subject to a) state aid issues being addressed b) collaboration and support from the European Enterprise Network
Question 41: Are there any lessons from other countries that could help raise UK participation?

The support provided through regionally based advisors who promote uptake to SMEs interested in FP7 in Germany could provide useful lessons. 
Question 42: Please add additional comments here in relation to UK interests in the Framework Programme.
    
Do you have any other comments that might aid the consultation process as a whole?
     
Please use this space for any general comments that you may have, comments on the layout of this consultation would also be welcomed.

Thank you for your views on this consultation. 
Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. We do not intend to acknowledge receipt of individual responses unless you tick the box below. 
Please acknowledge this reply  FORMCHECKBOX 

At BIS we carry out our research on many different topics and consultations. As your views are valuable to us, would it be okay if we were to contact you again from time to time either for research or to send through consultation documents? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes    

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No


































































































































� FP7 participants can in principle be based anywhere. There are different categories of country which may have varying eligibility for different specific and work programmes: the EU-27; associated countries– with science and technology cooperation agreements that involve contributing to the framework programme budget; EU accession candidate countries; and third countries whose participation is justified in terms of the enhanced contribution to the objectives of FP7.





� For details of Technology Strategy Board processes see � HYPERLINK "http://www.innovateuk.org" ��www.innovateuk.org� 


� See � HYPERLINK "http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm" ��http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm� 





